
Payments

15.00$  

43.00$  

53.00$  

350.00$  

25.00$  

922.00$  

34.00$  

15.00$  

35.00$  

60.00$  

932.00$  

765.00$  

1,571.00$

Chapter 11 Sub V - Small Business Reorganization 1,738.00$

$  12.00

0.10$

0.50$

24.00$  

34.00$  

70.00$  

United State Bankruptcy Court
Western District of Oklahoma  

Fee Schedule
December 01,2023

Any Document presented for manual filing without proper provision for payment of the filing fee shall not be accepted for 

filing by the clerk. Provision for payments include: Money orders, Certified bank checks, Credit card (attorneys only), Debit 

card (Pay.gov), and Automated Clearing House (Pay.gov). Checks and money orders must be made payable to the "Clerk, 

U.S. Bankruptcy Court." All checks and money orders must be restrictively endorsed upon receipt. 3rd party checks will 

not be accepted.

338.00$  Chapter 7 - Liquidation

Miscellaneous Filings Fees
Certification of Copies (per document)
Copies (per page when debtor prints) 
Copies (per page when court staff prints) 
Exemplification

Search of Records

Record Retrieval - Original request (1 Box) 
Record Retrieval - Additional boxes 
Service Charge

Adversary 

Amended Schdeules/Matrix

Conversion from 11 to 7

Conversion from 11 Railroad to 7 
Conversion from 12 to 13

Conversion from 12 to 7

Conversion from 13 to 11

Conversion from 13 to 11 Railroad 
Conversion from 13 to 7

Conversion from 7 to 11

Chapter 11 - Reorganization 1,738.00$

New Case Filings Fees

Chapter 12 - Family Farmer or Fisherman 278.00$  

Chapter 13 - Individual Debt Adjustment 313.00$  

Chapter 15 - Ancillary and Other Cross-Border Cases 1,738.00$

Chapter 9 - Municipality 1,738.00$

Chapter 11 - Reorganization for Railroad



Certain Motions to Modify the Automatic Stay –

           •Co debtor Stays – No fee is due to file a mo on for relief from the codebtor stay under 11 U.S.C. § 

1201 & 1301.

           •Approval of S pula ons – No fee is due to file a mo on for court approval of an agreement to any 

type of relief from the automatic stay.

           •Family Support Obliga ons – No fee is due to file a mo on for relief filed by a child support creditor or 

representative of a child support creditor if they file the required form B 2810.

Adversary Complaint –

           •No fee is due when either a debtor in possession ac ng for the benefit of an individual debtor or an 

individual debtor initiates the Adversary Proceeding – (This exemption is inapplicable to a debtor in possession 

under a Chapter 11 or Chapter 12 case unless the debtor in possession is engaging in an action for the benefit of an 

individual debtor rather than in a fiduciary capacity for the benefit of the estate.)

Motion to Reopen –

           •Ac ons related to Discharge – No fee is due if the case is reopened to file an ac on related to the 

debtors discharge.

           •U.S. Trustees and Administrators – U.S. Trustees and Administrators are exempt from the reopening fee 

if the Trustee is not acting as a private trustee.

           •Administra ve Error – Mo on by the Court or Party to the case may waive the reopening fee if the 

case is being opened to correct an administrative error.

755.00$                      

Fee Exceptions 

Admission for Pro Hac Vice*

200.00$                      

235.00$                      

1,167.00$                  

260.00$                      

307.00$                      

307.00$                      

100.00$                      

Motion to Reopen Chapter 12

Motion to Reopen Chapter 13

Motion to Reopen Chapter 15

Motion to Reopen Chapter 7

Direct Appeal (Authorized)

Cross Appeal (Authorized)

Reproduction of Audio Recording

Motion to Reopen Chapter 11

52.00$                        

28.00$                        

199.00$                      

199.00$                      

199.00$                      

199.00$                      

34.00$                        

1,167.00$                  

Filing a document that is not in a case

Motion to Restrict/Redact 

Motion to Sell Property free and clear of Liens

Motion to Withdraw reference

Motion to compel abandonment

Motion to Terminate, Annul, Modify, or Condition the Stay

Deconsolidate Chapter 7

15.00$                        

28.00$                        

293.00$                      

5.00$                          

1,738.00$                  

278.00$                      

313.00$                      

338.00$                      

Transfer of Claim

Docket Appeal

Notice of Appeal

Deconsolidate Chapter 11

Deconsolidate Chapter 12

Deconsolidate Chapter 13

Conversion from 7 to 11 Railroad

Conversion from 9 to 7



Miscellaneous
Applications for Installments –

           •Applica ons for Installments are not authorized for Chapter 13, Chapter 11 (non-individual), and 

Involuntary cases.

           •No money is due at filing if an Applica on for Installments is filed.

Pro Hac Vice –

           •All payments for Pro Hac Vice must be made payable to the “District Court for the Western District of 

Oklahoma”. No payments can be accepted using Pay.gov or a Credit Card.

Exceptions for Amendments (14-day period per Local Rule 1019-1 A.) –

           •No fee is due when a debtor files a schedule of post-pe on debts a er conver ng from a 13 to 7.

           •No fee is due when debtors either amend their schedules or file new schedules because a joint 

husband and wife case splits.

           •No fee is charged for a “Corrected Matrix” when the filer is no fied by the BNC.




