

# UNITED STATE BANKRUPTCY COURT WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA FEE SCHEDULE DECEMBER 01,2023

#### **PAYMENTS**

Any Document presented for manual filing without proper provision for payment of the filing fee shall not be accepted for filing by the clerk. Provision for payments include: Money orders, Certified bank checks, Credit card (attorneys only), Debit card (Pay.gov), and Automated Clearing House (Pay.gov). Checks and money orders must be made payable to the "Clerk, U.S. Bankruptcy Court." All checks and money orders must be restrictively endorsed upon receipt. 3rd party checks will not be accepted.

NEW CASE FILINGS	FEES	
Chapter 7 - Liquidation	\$	338.00
Chapter 9 - Municipality	\$	1,738.00
Chapter 11 - Reorganization	\$	1,738.00
Chapter 11 - Reorganization for Railroad	\$	1,571.00
Chapter 11 Sub V - Small Business Reorganization	\$	1,738.00
Chapter 12 - Family Farmer or Fisherman	\$	278.00
Chapter 13 - Individual Debt Adjustment	\$	313.00
Chapter 15 - Ancillary and Other Cross-Border Cases	\$	1,738.00

MISCELLANEOUS FILINGS	FEES	
Certification of Copies (per document)	\$	12.00
Copies (per page when debtor prints)	\$	0.10
Copies (per page when court staff prints)	\$	0.50
Exemplification	\$	24.00
Search of Records	\$	34.00
Record Retrieval - Original request (1 Box)	\$	70.00
Record Retrieval - Additional boxes	\$	43.00
Service Charge	\$	53.00
Adversary	\$	350.00
Amended Schdeules/Matrix	\$	34.00
Conversion from 11 to 7	\$	15.00
Conversion from 11 Railroad to 7	\$	15.00
Conversion from 12 to 13	\$	35.00
Conversion from 12 to 7	\$	60.00
Conversion from 13 to 11	\$	932.00
Conversion from 13 to 11 Railroad	\$	765.00
Conversion from 13 to 7	\$	25.00
Conversion from 7 to 11	\$	922.00

Conversion from 7 to 11 Railroad	\$ 755.00
Conversion from 9 to 7	\$ 15.00
Transfer of Claim	\$ 28.00
Docket Appeal	\$ 293.00
Notice of Appeal	\$ 5.00
Deconsolidate Chapter 11	\$ 1,738.00
Deconsolidate Chapter 12	\$ 278.00
Deconsolidate Chapter 13	\$ 313.00
Deconsolidate Chapter 7	\$ 338.00
Filing a document that is not in a case	\$ 52.00
Motion to Restrict/Redact	\$ 28.00
Motion to Sell Property free and clear of Liens	\$ 199.00
Motion to Withdraw reference	\$ 199.00
Motion to compel abandonment	\$ 199.00
Motion to Terminate, Annul, Modify, or Condition the Stay	\$ 199.00
Reproduction of Audio Recording	\$ 34.00
Motion to Reopen Chapter 11	\$ 1,167.00
Motion to Reopen Chapter 12	\$ 200.00
Motion to Reopen Chapter 13	\$ 235.00
Motion to Reopen Chapter 15	\$ 1,167.00
Motion to Reopen Chapter 7	\$ 260.00
Direct Appeal (Authorized)	\$ 307.00
Cross Appeal (Authorized)	\$ 307.00
Admission for Pro Hac Vice*	\$ 100.00

# FEE EXCEPTIONS

### Certain Motions to Modify the Automatic Stay -

- •Co debtor Stays No fee is due to file a motion for relief from the codebtor stay under 11 U.S.C. § 1201 & 1301.
- •Approval of Stipulations No fee is due to file a motion for court approval of an agreement to any type of relief from the automatic stay.
- Family Support Obligations No fee is due to file a motion for relief filed by a child support creditor or representative of a child support creditor if they file the required form B 2810.

#### Adversary Complaint -

•No fee is due when either a debtor in possession acting for the benefit of an individual debtor or an individual debtor initiates the Adversary Proceeding— (This exemption is inapplicable to a debtor in possession under a Chapter 11 or Chapter 12 case unless the debtor in possession is engaging in an action for the benefit of an individual debtor rather than in a fiduciary capacity for the benefit of the estate.)

#### Motion to Reopen -

- •Actions related to Discharge No fee is due if the case is reopened to file an action related to the debtors discharge.
- U.S. Trustees and Administrators U.S. Trustees and Administrators are exempt from the reopening fee
  if the Trustee is not acting as a private trustee.
- •Administrative Error Motion by the Court or Party to the case may waive the reopening fee if the case is being opened to correct an administrative error.

#### Exceptions for Amendments (14-day period per Local Rule 1019-1 A.) –

- •No fee is due when a debtor files a schedule of post-petition debts after converting from a 13 to 7.
- •No fee is due when debtors either amend their schedules or file new schedules because a joint husband and wife case splits.
  - •No fee is charged for a "Corrected Matrix" when the filer is notified by the BNC.

# **MISCELLANEOUS**

#### Applications for Installments -

- Applications for Installments are not authorized for Chapter 13, Chapter 11 (non-individual), and Involuntary cases.
  - •No money is due at filing if an Application for Installments is filed.

#### Pro Hac Vice -

•All payments for Pro Hac Vice must be made payable to the "District Court for the Western District of Oklahoma". No payments can be accepted using Pay.gov or a Credit Card.